

Case Nos. 18-2282 and 18-2539

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

– v. –

WHEELER K. NEFF,

Appellant in 18-2282

(E.D. Pa. No. 2-16-cr-00130-002)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

– v. –

CHARLES HALLINAN,

Appellant in 18-2539

(E.D. Pa. No. 2-16-cr-00130-001)

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENTS ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE
NOS. 2-16-CR-00130-001 AND 2-16-CR-00130-002,
EDUARDO C. ROBRENO, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CHARLES HALLINAN

MICHAEL M. ROSENSAFT
REBECCA KINBURN
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Charles Hallinan
575 Madison Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 940-6436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND GOVERNMENT OPENLY DISREGARDED THIS CIRCUIT’S RULING IN ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT’S USE AT TRIAL OF PRIVILEGED WORK PRODUCT.....2

A. The Crime-Fraud Exception Was Not Met4

1. The Privileged Email Did Not Further Any Purported Tax Crimes.....5

2. The Privileged Email Did Not Further A Fraud On Indiana Litigants6

B. The Government’s Actions Demonstrate The Importance Of The Privileged Email8

C. The Privileged Email Tainted The Indictment.....13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CHARGE THE JURY ON WILLFULNESS.....14

III. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE WIRE FRAUD BECAUSE LITIGATION IS NOT PROPERTY16

IV. THE CURTAILMENT OF WHEELER NEFF’S ABILITY TO TESTIFY PREVENTED APPELLANT FROM PRESENTING HIS SOLE DEFENSE18

V. THE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE ENHANCEMENT WAS INAPPLICABLE21

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE FORFEITURE OF SPECIFIC PROPERTY AND AWARDED A MONEY JUDGMENT23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Allergan v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4619790 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2017)	12
<i>Bass v. Attardi</i> , 868 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	14
<i>Calvillo v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 899 F. Supp. 431 (D.S.D. 1995)	12
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989) (Scalia, J., concurring)	12-13
<i>Carls v. Blue Lake Housing Auth.</i> , 2007 WL 2040562 (Ct. App. 3d Dist. Cal. July 17, 2007).....	12
<i>Castle v. Cohen</i> , 840 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Estate of Thompson v. C.I.R.</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 141 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>First Nat’l State Bank v. Reliance Elec. Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 29 F.3d 112(3d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury (ABC Corp.)</i> , 705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury Empaneled May 9, 2014</i> , 786 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23

In re Grand Jury Matter #3,
847 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2017).....3, 6, 9

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Dec. 10, 1987,
926 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1991)9

In re Impounded,
241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001).....9

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.
523 U.S. 751(1998).....12

Leviton Mfg. Co. v. Shanghai Meihao Elec., Inc.,
613 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2009).....13

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....18

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....24, 25

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....1, 14

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....12

Morisette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....16

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....17

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....16

Todd & Co., Inc. v. SEC,
637 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1980).....4

Tulsa Prof. Collection Servs. Inc. v. Pope,
485 U.S. 478 (1988).....18

United States v. Aucoin,
964 F.2d 1492 (5th Cir. 1992)15

United States v. Banco Cafetero,
797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986).....24

United States v. Biasucci,
786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986).....15

United States v. Camou,
184 U.S. 572 (1902)..... 4-5

United States v. Carter,
491 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1974)21

United States v. DeMuro,
677 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2012).....19

United States v. Edwards,
303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)13

United States v. Hedaithy,
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004).....16

United States v. Helstoski,
635 F.2d 200 (1980).....13

United States v. Hird,
913 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2019).....17

United States v. Irizarry,
341 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2003).....15

United States v. Kohan,
806 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1986).....22

United States v. Lee,
358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)9

United States v. Lizza Industries,
775 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1985).....25

United States v. Local 560 (I.B.T.),
974 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1992).....4

United States v. Scully,
877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

United States v. Stewart,
185 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....24

United States v. Tucker,
Docket Nos. 18-181(L), 18-184 (CON) (2d Cir. 2018).....14

United States v. Voigt,
89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1990).....24, 25

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....22

UPMC v. CBIZ, Inc.,
2018 WL 2107777 (W.D. Pa. May 7, 2018).....14

Other Authorityn

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....18

Ind. R. Trial. Proc. Rule 23(e)18

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....22
